year. The return on capital employed (ROCE) increased to 20.6% from 18.4% in the prior

year. Excluding the impact of the implementation of IFRS 15, the ROCE increased to 19.6%.

In light of the solid profitable growth and a healthy financial position, the Board of Directors

will propose a dividend of CHF 2.90 to the Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting on June 13,

2019. This proposed distribution is up 11.5% over the prior year, and represents a stable

adjusted payout ratio of 41% (reported: 42%).

Outlook 2019/20
The global hearing care market offers both general and specific opportunities for continued

growth. Our strategy is tuned to capture these benefits while delivering further advances in

commercial excellence and operational efficiency. We therefore expect to increase

consolidated sales in 2019/20 by 6-8% in local currencies, while further expanding

profitability.

Sonova Annual Report 2018/19

FINANCIAL REVIEW

101

Reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures

April 1 to March 31, CHF million   2018/19

   Income
statement

as reported

  Acquis.
related

amortization

  Income
statement

EBITA
separation

  Adjustments   Income
statement

adjusted

Sales   2,763.2   2,763.2   2,763.2

Cost of sales   (797.0)   (797.0)   8.8   (788.1)

Gross profit   1,966.2   1,966.2   8.8   1,975.1

Research and development   (149.4)   1.0   (148.4)   0.6   (147.8)

Sales and marketing   (1,015.7)   45.4   (970.3)   1.3   (969.1)

General and administration   (269.3)   (269.3)   0.8   (268.6)

Other income/(expenses), net   4.4   4.4   4.4

Operating profit before acquisition-related amortization (EBITA)   582.5   11.5   594.0

Acquisition-related amortization   (46.3)   (46.3)   (46.3)

Operating profit (EBIT)   536.2   536.2   11.5   547.7

Basic earnings per share (CHF)   6.98   6.98   0.13   7.11

3)

1)

2)

April 1 to March 31, CHF million   2017/18

   Income
statement

as reported

  Acquis.
related

amortization

  Income
statement

EBITA
separation

  Adjustments   Income
statement

adjusted

Sales   2,645.9   2,645.9   2,645.9

Cost of sales   (777.7)   (777.7)   (777.7)

Gross profit   1,868.2   1,868.2   1,868.2

Research and development   (144.0)   1.1   (142.9)   (142.9)

Sales and marketing   (982.8)   48.3   (934.5)   6.3   (928.2)

General and administration   (265.5)   (265.5)   12.9   (252.7)

Other income/(expenses), net   7.2   7.2   7.2

Operating profit before acquisition-related amortization (EBITA)   532.5   19.2   551.6

Acquisition-related amortization   (49.5)   (49.5)   (49.5)

Operating profit (EBIT)   483.0   483.0   19.2   502.1

Basic earnings per share (CHF)   6.13   6.13   0.23   6.36

3)

1)

2)

1) Earnings before financial result, share of profit/(loss) in associates/joint ventures, taxes and acquisition-related amortization (EBITA).
2) Earnings before financial result, share of profit/(loss) in associates/joint ventures and taxes (EBIT).
3) Excluding restructuring costs of CHF 11.5 million in 2018/19 to optimize local operations in selected markets and integration costs of CHF 19.2 million in 2017/18 in

connection with the acquisition of AudioNova.

Sonova Annual Report 2018/19

FINANCIAL REVIEW

102

Share price performance history1)

   10 years   5 years   3 years   2 years   1 year

[…]

amount for the 2018/19 financial year of CHF 402 million (previous year CHF 372 million).

On liabilities the most significant risk related to the two year variable rate bond (see Note

4.5), which was repaid on October 11, 2018. If interest rates during the 2018/19 financial

year had been 1% higher, the positive impact on income before taxes would have been CHF

3.4 million. If interest rates had been 1% lower, the income before taxes would have been

negatively impacted by CHF 2.9 million.

Other market risks

Risk of price changes of raw materials or components used for production is limited. A

change in those prices would not result in financial effects being above the Group’s risk

management tolerance level. Therefore, no sensitivity analysis has been conducted.

The Group aims to ensure cost effective sourcing, while at the same time managing the risk of

supply shortages that could lead to a failure to deliver certain products at the quantities

required. Wherever feasible, critical components are sourced from multiple suppliers in order

mitigate this risk.

Notional amount of forward contracts CHF million 31.3.2019   31.3.2018

   Total   Fair value   Total   Fair value

Positive replacement values   132.2   0.3   61.0   0.5

Negative replacement values   139.2   (0.1)   268.3   (1.7)

Total   271.4   0.2   329.4   (1.2)

CHF million   2018/19   2017/18   2018/19   2017/18

   Impact on
income

after taxes

   Impact on
equity

Change in USD/CHF +5%   4.4   4.3   13.8   14.3

Change in USD/CHF –5%   (4.4)   (4.3)   (13.8)   (14.3)

Change in EUR/CHF +5%   3.6   5.2   16.1   19.6

Change in EUR/CHF –5%   (3.6)   (5.2)   (16.1)   (19.6)

1)

1) Excluding the impact of forward currency contracts.

Sonova Annual Report 2018/19

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2019

138

The relationship with suppliers is governed by Sonova’s Group Supplier Principles (SGSP).

We regularly audit and visit suppliers and inspect their management capabilities through

employee interviews and on-site inspections. Suppliers have to follow all applicable laws and

regulations, ensure a healthy and safe working environment and are prohibited from using

child labor.

Through its multiple manufacturing sites around the globe, the Group maintains effective

options to rebalance its production capacity between different facilities and to shift

production where necessary to avoid delivery shortages and to adapt to potential changes of

[…]

Present value of obligations at end of period   409.2   373.0

Movement in the fair value of the plan assets CHF million   2018/19   2017/18

Beginning of the year   365.6   330.8

Interest income on plan asset   3.1   2.0

Employer’s contributions paid   12.7   14.0

Participants’ contributions   11.4   11.0

Benefits paid, net   (11.7)   (7.2)

Return on plan assets excluding interest income   2.0   15.0

Exchange differences   0.0   0.0

Fair value of plan assets at end of period   383.2   365.6

Sonova Annual Report 2018/19

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2019

155

All of the plan assets have quoted market prices. The actual return on plan assets amounted

to CHF 5.1 million (previous year CHF 17.1 million). The expected employer’s contributions

to be paid in the 2019/20 financial year amount to CHF 13.0 million.

The following sensitivity analysis shows how the present value of the benefit obligation for

the Swiss retirement benefit plan would change if one of the principal actuarial assumptions

was changed. For the analysis, changes in the assumptions were considered separately and

no interdependencies were taken into account.

The plan assets consist of:   31.3.2019   31.3.2018

Cash   2.3%   4.5%

Domestic bonds   16.4%   17.9%

Foreign bonds   10.0%   7.6%

Domestic equities   13.3%   12.9%

Foreign equities   31.2%   31.9%

Real estates   15.0%   14.3%

Alternative investments   11.8%   10.9%

Principal actuarial assumptions (weighted average)   2018/19   2017/18

Discount rate   0.55%   0.85%

Future salary increases   1.00%   1.00%

Future pension increases   0%   0%

Fluctuation rate   10%   10%

Demography   BVG 2015GT   BVG 2015GT

Sensitivity analysis – impact on defined benefit obligation CHF million   31.3.2019   31.3.2018

Discount rate

Discount rate +0.25%   (12.9)   (11.4)

Discount rate –0.25%   14.6   12.9

Salary growth

Salary growth +0.25%   0.7   0.7

Salary growth –0.25%   (0.7)   (0.6)

Pension growth

Pension growth +0.5%   14.8   26.4

Pension growth –0.5%   (14.8)   (26.4)

Fluctuation rate

Fluctuation rate +5%   (14.9)   (11.3)

Fluctuation rate –5%   25.4   19.4

Sonova Annual Report 2018/19

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2019

156

Defined contribution plans
Several of the Group’s entities have a defined contribution plan. The employer’s

contributions amounted to CHF 21.4 million in the year ended March 31, 2019 (previous year

CHF 19.1 million) and are recognized directly in the income statement.

Accounting policies
Most employees are covered by post-employment plans sponsored by corresponding Group
companies in the Sonova Group. Such plans are mainly defined contribution plans (future
benefits are determined by reference to the amount of contributions paid) and are generally
administered by autonomous pension funds or independent insurance companies. These

[…]

and release of revenue is largely offsetting. For the financial year 2018/19, the adoption had

a negative impact of CHF 1.1 million on the EBITA result.

in CHF million
Impact of adopting IFRS 15

at April 1, 2018

   Retained
earnings

  Non-controlling
interests

Net impact of recognition of contract liabilities   (196.5)   (0.3)

Recognition of contract assets   8.9

Net impact of decrease in provisions   28.9   0.1

Deferred taxes   32.4

Net impact on retained earnings and on non-controlling interests at April 1, 2018   (126.4)   (0.1)

Sonova Annual Report 2018/19

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2019

166

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet

The following table summarizes the impact of IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated balance

sheets as at April 1, 2018 and March 31, 2019 for each of the line items affected. Line items

that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-total and

totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Assets CHF million   31.3.2019   1.4.2018

   As reported
with IFRS 15

  IFRS 15
effect

  Without
IFRS 15

  With
IFRS 15

  IFRS 15
effect

  Without
IFRS 15

Other current operating assets   114.3   (11.4)   102.9   100.8   (10.2)   90.6

Total current assets   1,311.9   (11.4)   1,300.5   1,378.0   (10.2)   1,367.8

Intangible assets   2,463.2   (1.2)   2,462.0   2,466.4   2,466.4

Other non-current operating assets   6.5   (6.5)   6.2   (6.2)

Deferred tax assets   144.2   (44.5)   99.7   159.6   (45.0)   114.6

Total non-current assets   2,980.6   (52.2)   2,928.4   2,985.3   (51.2)   2,934.1

Total assets   4,292.5   (63.6)   4,228.9   4,363.4   (61.4)   4,302.0

Liabilities and equity CHF million   31.3.2019   1.4.2018

   As reported
with IFRS 15

  IFRS 15
effect

  Without
IFRS 15

  With
IFRS 15

  IFRS 15
effect

  Without
IFRS 15

Short-term contract liabilities   106.5   (106.5)   109.7   (109.7)

Other short-term operating liabilities   296.0   33.2   329.2   242.6   33.1   275.7

Short-term provisions   129.2   (4.3)   124.9   121.8   (3.9)   117.9

Total current liabilities   1,030.1   (77.6)   952.5   866.9   (80.6)   786.3

Long-term provisions   122.9   23.9   146.8   142.8   23.7   166.5

Long-term contract liabilities   226.1   (226.1)   225.3   (225.3)

Other long-term operating liabilities   26.0   101.2   127.2   7.0   106.9   113.9

Deferred tax liabilities   138.6   (12.1)   126.5   153.9   (12.6)   141.3

Total non-current liabilities   886.3   (113.1)   773.2   1,148.1   (107.3)   1,040.8

Total liabilities   1,916.3   (190.7)   1,725.6   2,015.0   (187.9)   1,827.1

Retained earnings and reserves   2,517.5   127.1   2,644.6   2,322.6   126.4   2,449.0

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent   2,353.8   127.1   2,480.9   2,325.3   126.4   2,451.7

Non-controlling interests   22.3   0.1   22.4   23.1   0.1   23.2

Equity   2,376.1   127.2   2,503.3   2,348.4   126.5   2,474.9

Total liabilities and equity   4,292.5   (63.6)   4,228.9   4,363.4   (61.4)   4,302.0

Sonova Annual Report 2018/19

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2019

167

IFRS 9 “Financial instruments”
The new standard completes the guidance on recognition/derecognition of financial

instruments. It includes revised principles on classification and measurement of financial

instruments, including a new expected credit loss model for calculating provisions for

impairments on financial assets.

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 using the modified retrospective approach with the

recognition of the cumulative effect of initial application in retained earnings. Accordingly,